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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING *

BEFORE THE
S/E curb Gwynn Oak Avenue, 166°
NE centerline of Dogwood Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
2nd Election District
2nd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue)

* CASE NO. 01-427-SPH
Charles Warren
Petitioner *

[ I * ok o ok sk

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special Hearing for
the property located at 1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue in Woodlawn. The Petition was filed by
Charles Warren, the property owner. Special Hearing relief is requested to approve, as a non-
conforming use, a construction equipment storage yard and/or a contractor’s equipment storage
yard and/or the outside storage of machinery, equipment and building materials for the business
operating on the subject site. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly
shown on the plat to accompany the Petition for Special Hearing, marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit

No. 1,

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case was Charles Warren, Property

Owner/Petitioner and Darlene Warren his wife. Also present was Thomas Church of

Development Engineering Consultants, Inc., the preparers of the site plan. The Petitioner was
represented by C. William Clark, Esquire. There were no protestants or other interested persons
present.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the subject property is an irregularly shaped
N} parcel with frontage on Gwynn Oak Avenue, near its intersection with Dogwood Road in

Woodlawn, The subject property is approximately 1.07 acres in area, zoned RO. It is served by
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public water and public sewer. The property is improved with an existing 2 % story frame
dwelling which faces Gwynn Oak Avenue. An existing bituminous driveway provides vehicular
access to the interior of the site from Gwynn Oak Avenue. The driveway extends beyond the
house into the rear yard of the property. The rear yard contains a 60 fi. x 30 fi. existing metal
building, a small 20 ft. x 10 ft. shed and 2 small metal storage containers.

Mr. Warren testified that he has owned the property since 1978. He, his wife and family
reside in the single family, 2 ' story dwelling located on the property. He indicated that he also
operates from the site a business known as “Maryland Diving Service”. The nature of the
business is to repair bridges, pipelines, water craft and other underwater facilities. Within the 60
ft. x 30 ft. building in the rear of the site, he stores equipment incidental to this company.
Specifically, the building contains certain welding tools and supplies, pumps, hand tools, drills,
etc. He also maintains 2 or 3 trucks at the site, 2 pick-ups and a stake body truck. Additionally,
he owns several trailers on which equipment is transported.

Mr., Warren indicated that, typically he leaves the site in the morning with his crew to
travel to an off-site job. By nature of the business, all work is performed off-site in that the
business specializes in underwater repairs and construction.

Mr. Warren further testified that his grandfather originally acquired the site in 1915. His
grandfather was identified as Wilson C. Warren, and apparently operated a contractor’s business
from the site for many years. Apparently, the elder Mr, Warren operated his business from the
site for nearly sixty years until his grandson (the Petitioner) acquired the site in 1978. At that
time, the Petitioner’s business was immediately relocated to the property. The Petitioner offered
a number of documents attesting to the history of the use on the property. These included a

number of copies of old plans, contracts, photographs, etc. Mr. Warren testified that he



remembers visiting the site as a young boy in the mid-1950’s. He testified that his grandfather
continuously and uninterruptedly used the property for his contracting business from the time of
his earliest memory until he purchased the property in 1978.

Testimony was also proffered by Petitioner’s counsel on behalf of Elva Elzie, Mr. Warren’s
mother, an affidavit signed by her was also produced by the Petitioner. She is now elderly and
was the elder Mr. Warren’s daughter-in-law, having married the Petitioner’s father. Her
testimony was that the property was used continuously as a contractor’s equipment storage yard
by the senior Mr. Warren from the time of her first familiarity with the property in 1944 until her
son purchased the lot in 1978. Apparently, she began dating her future husband at that time and
could testify about the use of the property beginning in that year.

An adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) Comment was submitted by the Office of
Planning. The comment generally indicates that the use of the site by Mr. Warren is
incompatible with the surrounding residential land use and the goals and objectives of the
Woodlawn Community Plan. This position is somewhat arguable in that the subject lot, although
zoned RO, does abut property zoned ML. Adjacent properties are used for commercial purposes,
including a service garage and tavern. Admittedly, there are residences nearby. However, this is
not the case of a commercial use intruding into a purely residential area. Moreover, the Office of
Planning’s position, although relevant from a land planning standpoint, does not bear on the
issues specifically presented. The Petitioner is requesting relief for the site as a non-conforming
use. A non-conforming use, by definition, is a use which is inherently incompatible with the
existing zoning of the property. Non-conforming uses are defined in Section 101 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and regulated in Section 104. Essentially, a non-

conforming designation is utilized to grandfather an otherwise existing use. There is no doubt
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that the use is inconsistent with the RO zoning classification; however, the question presented is
whether the use is non-conforming. If so, it may remain irrespective of its impact and
compatibility with the neighborhood.

A series of photographs were also submitted at the hearing. They showed that the property
is attractive and well maintained. From the street, the property appears to be used only for
residential purposes in that the large single family dwelling is immediately adjacent to Gwynn
Oak Avenue. One must traverse a driveway upgrade and into the rear yard before the
commercially used improvements are visible. Moreover, the rear of the property appears to be
well maintained and neat. Additionally, a letter in support of the application was received from a
neighbor (Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 5). That letter indicates, in part, “the manner in which they
{Maryland Diving Service) have continually been maintaining and upgrading the appearance of
their property is admirable for a business and greatly appreciated by the adjacent site owner.”
The letter endorses the non-conforming use application.

Based on the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant the Petition for
Special Hearing. In this case, I find that the Petitioner has presented testimony persuasive to a
finding that the storage of contractor’s and construction equipment has been ongoing and
continuous on this site since approximately 1915. The evidence is persuasive that there have
been no gaps in this use, in that Mr. Warren began his operation immediately upon acquisition of
the property from his grandfather. Moreover, although the nature of the business is slightly
i changed, the nature of the equipment stored on the property and use thereof has remained
consistent.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing held on the

i petition and for the reasons given above, the special hearing request should be granted.



THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this
C),jﬂ day of June, 2001, that the Petitioner’s Request for Special Hearing to approve, as a non-
conforming use, a construction equipment storage yard and/or a contractor’s equipment storage
yard and/or the outside storage of machinery, equipment and building materials for the business

operating at 1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue, be and is hereby GRANTED.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

3
“ / "

““LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
LES:raj
AN
E 5
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

June 29, 2001

C. William Clark, Esquire

Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered
502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 01-427-SPH
Property: 1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue

Dear Mr. Clark:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for
special hearing has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order o the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours, X

Lawrence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commissioner
LES:raj
Enclosure
¢: Mr. Charles Warren Thomas Church, P.E,
1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue Development Engineering Consultants, Inc.
Baltimore, MD 21207 6603 York Road
Baltimore, MD 21212

*% Census 2000 ‘ﬁ% For You, For Baltimore County % Census 2000 %

(g%) Printed waih Soybaan Ink Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recycled Paper




This Petition shall be filed with the Department ozﬂgelgn]ﬁggﬁ%eveﬁopment anagement.

for the property located at

®etition for Spcial Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue
which is presently zoned RO

trict d Counci ic [c)iistric&:
e undersigned, legal

Di

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of

Baltimore County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

as a non-conforming use

a construction equipment storage yard, and/or a contractor's ecuirment storage vard, and/or
outside storage of machinery, equipment and building materials for business operating on the

gite.

Property is o be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
i, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning faw for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:
C. William Clark

“Dlee Ceer

Signature
Nolan, Plunhoff & Williams, Chartered
Company

;502 Washington Avenue, #700

(410) 823-7800

Stdres f Telephone No
.. Ffowson ; MD 21204
State Zip Code

Name - TVDM\JS

Reviewed By \-J M F

-

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1s the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

Charles ¥Warren

QAN N

Signature

Name - Type or Print

Signature
1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue (410) 298-4471
Address Telephone No.
Baltirore MD 21207

State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:
Development Engineering, Inc.

Name

6603 York Road (410) 377-2600
Address Telephone No
Baltimore MD 21212
City State Zip Cooe

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

[

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Date (_f.!, 4/0/



DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS, INC.

Site Engineers & Surveyors 6603 York Road
Baitimore, Maryland 21212

ZONING DESCRIPTION (410) 377-2600
(410) 377-2625 Fax

#1903 GWYNN QAK AVENUE

Beginning at a point on or near the southeast curb line of
Gwynn Oak Avenue, which is a right-of-way 60' wide at the distance
of 166 feet northeast of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street, Dogwood Road which has a variable width
right-of-way, thence binding on the southeast curb line of Gwynn
Oak Avenue as shown on a survey provided by the property owner for
preparing the "Plat to Accompany Petition for Special Hearing" 1}
North 19 degrees 04 minutes 00 seconds East, 201.44 feet, thence
leaving the southeast sgide of Gwynn Oak Avenue and binding on the
following lines of division as shown on the aforementioned survey:
2) North 73 degrees 18 minutes 07 seconds West, 236.25 feet, 3)
South 24 degrees 39 minutes 38 seconds West, 131.78 feet, 4) South
72 degrees 50 minutes 35 geconds West, 231.74 feet, 5) thence
along a curve to the right with a radius of 60.00 feet for an arc
length of 70.16 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 46,609 square or 1.07 acres of land, more or less.

Saving and excepting, however, from the above described
property a variable width strip of land for highway widening
purposes which is recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore County

in Liber 3313, Folio 509, area not given.

Election District, 2nd Councilmanic District.
01-10s6

April 9, 2001
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by author-
ity of the Zonng Act and Regulations of Baltimore-County
will hold 2 public hearng in Towsoer, Maryland on the prop-
erty identified herein as folloiws: .

Case’ #01-427-SPH -~ L,
1903 Gwyrnin Qak Avenue -
S/E curb Gwynn Oak Avenue, 166° NE centerline Dogwood

Road . . .

2nd Election District — 2nd Geuncibmanic District

‘tagal Qwnei(s): Charles Warren .
Special Hearing: to approve as a non-conforming use as a
construction equipment storage yard, and/or a contractor's

. equiptnent storage vard, and/or oukside ‘sterage of machi-

mery, equipment and bullding ‘maierials for business oper-

|-atingonthissite. _~ . . . :
Hearing: Friday, June 8, 2001 at 10:08 a.tm. in Avom 07,

County Gourts Building, 401 Bostey Avenue.,
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT -
Zoning Gommissioner for Baltimare County _ .
NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe-
cial accommodations Plaase Contact the Zoning Commis-

| .sioner's Gifice.at (410) 887-4386. .

{2) ' For. Information CORGEIING ‘the File. and)or‘H;arinﬁ,

" Conitact the Zomng Review Office at (410)867-3391. -
4 o .+ CATOBT1

5/243 May 24

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

sloc] o)

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of l successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 5[ ,2()§:| .

N The Jeffersonian

(X Arbutus Times

{J Catonsville Times

i Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

3 wé:‘?ﬁ/;fﬁw.._—o

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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RE: Case No.: C/~-427-5r

Petitioner/Developer:

[)H P RLLED A’sz,fzgvu

Date of Hearing/Closing: ¢ / & / el

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
- County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
“ Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

* were posted conspicuously on the property located at

1903 Guovies (ax Ave

The sign(s) were posted on s / 24 / ol
( Month, Day, Year)

- Sincerely,

W%/ﬁ/g/

(Signature of S, gh Poster and Date)

/QCHmzo £E. ’/—/ar-’/-’ﬁ and

(Printed Name)

S04 Deitwoss 2.

(Address)
/maccsTend, Mp zio47
| (City, State, Zip Code)

(o> &79-3122.
(Telephone Number)

1203 CGoryine Dar Ave
Y 5‘/2“4/@9“

T /;’/J by 7



GiKI II'IUAE OF POSTING .

RE: @Gase No.: 01-427~SPH

Petitioner/Developer: CHARLES WARR

Date of Hearing/Closing: __JunE 8.2001

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at 1903 Guynn Oak Avenue

The sign(s) were posted on May 24,2001
( Month, Day, Year)
Sincerely,
7 42;2522 f,,;, L
; (Si of Sign Y Poster and Date)
A BUBLIC HEARING WiLL BE HELD BY
THE ZONING COMMISSIONEH $SG ROBERT PLACK
N TOWSON , MD. -
(Printed Name)
1508 Leslie Rd
{(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7540
(Telephone Number)




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOP.MENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW .

oV S SA c F G RING

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and shouid be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltern Number or Case Number: _ (|~ %2.7-5PH

Charles VWarren

Petitioner:
Address or Location: 1903 Gwynn Oak

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: C.William Clark,Esc.

Address: _ 502 washington Ave,
Towson,Mb 21204

Telephone Number: 410-823-7800

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ
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NOTE TO FILE

TO: Hearing File

FROM: Jeffrey Perlow, Planner IT
Zoning Review

RE: 01-427-SPH (1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue)
Charles Warren, Petitioner

Petitioner and petitioner’s attorney was advised that the site plan, as submitted, does not
delineate the following:

1. The area and limits of the Non-Conforming Use on the date that it became
non-conforming, and
2. The area of any expansion of that Non-Conforming Use since that time.

Based on the above, we accepted the plan for filing at the insistence of the petitioner and
his attorney and we advised them of our concerns.



Director's Office
Baltimore County County Office Building

£ . 11] West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

May 10, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-427-SPH

1903 Gwynn Qak Avenue

S/E curb Gwynn Oak Avenue, 166’ NE centerline Dogwood Road
2" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Charles Warren

Special Hearing to approve as a non-conforming use as a construction equipment
storage yard, and/or a contractor's equipment storage yard, and/or outside storage of
machinery, equipment and building materials for business operating on this site.

HEARING: Friday, June 8, 2001 at 10:00 a.mn. in Room 407, County Courts Building,

401 Bosley Avenue
(Zal,

Arnold Jabl
Directar

Got

C: C. Wiltiam Clark, Nolan Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered, 502 Washington Avenue
#700, Towson 21204

Charles Warren, 1903 Gwynn Qak Avenue, Baltimore 21207
Development Engineering Inc, 6603 York Road, Baltimore 21212

NOTES: (1} THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MAY 24, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

[N Printed with Soybean Ink
On ;Q on Recveled Paner



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, May 24, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
C. William Clark 410 823-7800
502 Washington Avenue
Towson MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-427-SPH

1903 Gwynn QOak Avenue

S/E curb Gwynn Oak Avenue, 166’ NE centerline Dogwood Road
2" Election District ~ 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Charles Warren

Special Hearing to approve as a non-conforming use as a construction equipment
storage yard, and/or a contractor's equipment storage yard, and/or outside storage of
machinery, equipment and building materials for business operating on this site.

HEARING: Friday, June 8, 2001 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Q:jce E. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT G»&
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPEGIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Director's Office
Baltimore County County Office Building

i [11 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

May 22, 2001

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows: .

CASE NUMBER: 01-427-SPH

1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue

S/E curb Gwynn Oak Avenue, 166’ NE centerline Dogwood Road
2" Election District ~ 2™ Councilmanic District

lLegal Owner: Charles Warren

Special Hearing to approve as a non-conforming use as a construction equipment
storage yard, and/or a contractor's equipment storage yard, and/or outside storage of
machinery, equipment and building materials for business operating on this site.

HEARING: Friday, June 8, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

(Fol Nt

Arnold Jablon Gpz
Director

C: C. William Clark, Nolan Plumhoff & Williams, Chartered, 502 Washington Avenue
#700, Towson 21204

Charles Warren, 1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue, Baltimore 21207
Development Engineering Inc, 6603 York Road, Baltimore 21212

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MAY 24, 2001.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

@ Printed with Soybean Ink
2.0

nn Barvelnd Panny



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, May 24, 2001 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
C. William Clark 410 823-7800
502 Washington Avenue
Towson MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 01-427-SPH

1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue

S/E curb Gwynn Oak Avenue, 166' NE centerline Dogwood Road
2" Election District — 2"¢ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Charles Warren

Special Hearing to approve as a non-conforming use as a construction equipment
storage yard, and/or a contractor's equipment storage yard, and/or outside storage of
machinery, equipment and building materials for business operating on this site.

HEARING: Friday, June 8, 2001 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

awrence B. Schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT GD®Z
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
June 1, 2001

Charles Warren
1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue
Baltimore MD 21207

Dear Mr. Warren: -
RE: Case Number: 01-427-SPH, 1903 Gwynn QOak Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of

Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April
16, 2001.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your
petition. All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached.
These comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action
requested, but to ensure that all parties {(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.)
are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that

may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case
file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the commenting agency..

Very truly yours,

W, Cafbg ﬁ)&p\/ﬁ/{ﬁqf\ ,9’\'
W. Carl Richards, Jr. & P¢
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: gdz

Enclosures

c: C. William Clark, Nolan Plumhoff & Williams Chartered, 502 Washington
Avenue #700, Towson 21204
Development Engineering Inc, 6603 York Road, Baltimore 21212
People’s Counsel

)

73 Xy Punted with Soybean ink TCome viclt the Conntu'e Weheite at wwiw on e miv el rre
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Office of the Fire Marshal
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

May 10, 2001

Department of Permits and
Development Management (PDM)
County Office Building, Recom 111

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Gwen Stephens

RE: Property Owner: CHARLES WARREN - 427
Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF MAY 7, 2001
Item No.: 427

Dear Ms. Stephens:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code’'prior to occupancy or beginning
of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the

National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life
Safety Code", 1994 edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

% Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Armnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 6, 2001
Department of Permits and
Development Management
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning
SHE
SUBJECT: 1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue i
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 01-427
Petitioner: Charles Warren, ¢/o C. William Clark
Zoning: RO
Requested Action: Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning recommends denial of this request. The use of this property for
commercial purposes as stated in the application is not allowed in an RO zoning district, as per
the BCZR. Additionally, the use is incompatible with the surrounding residential land use, and
the goals and objectives of the Woodlawn Community Plan

Prepared by: N hM& qﬂ%&

o

Section Chief:
AFK:MAC:

WADEVREV\ZAC\01-427.doc



Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D. Poroat

Parker F. Williams

Adminisirator

Date:. £ . .21

Ms. Ronnay Jackson RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 427 JHP
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Jackson:
This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein(@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

/o 4Ll

/"” Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Caivert Street » Baitimore, Maryland 21202



-

BRALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 4, 2001
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt.

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
urean of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For May 14, 2001
Item Nos. 427, 430, 431, 432, 440, 441,
and 442

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we

have no commenis.
RWB:HJO:jrb

ce: File

ZAC-5-14-2001-NO COMMENT ITEMS-642001.doc
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7
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
1902 Gwynn Oak Avenue, SE/curb Gwynn Oak Ave,
166' NE of ¢/l Dogwood Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER
2nd Election District, 2nd Councilmanic
* FOR
Legal Owner: Charles Warren
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 01-427-SPH
* * * * % * * % * * * * ® *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be
sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final
Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case.

?/@b}u Nﬁ/\,«o Zmumb‘ﬂ'”‘“& —

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

AR Nzl S &M‘f

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IHEREBY CERTIFY that on this 4th day of June, 2001 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance
was mailed to C. William Clark, Esq., Nolan, Plumhoff & Williams, 502 Washington Avenue, Suite 700,

Towson, MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s).
w‘\/ MW ’Z‘—«';»’)\_.,.-/jg_ﬂx.ﬂ)&‘&_

\
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




%LTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND.":
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: May 17, 2001

TO: W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Review Supervisor

FROM: Rick Wisnom, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

SUBJECT:  ltem No.: 427 (01-427-SPH)
Legal Owner/Petitioner; Charles Warren
Property Address: 1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue
Location Description: SE/S Gwynn Oak Avenue, 166" NE of centerline Dogwood Road

VIOLATION INFORMATION: Case No.: 00-7539
Defendants: Charles W. Warren

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case.

in addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s Office:

Complaint intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer’s report and notes
State Tax Assessment printout

Photographs including dates taken

Correction Notice

Citation and Proof of Service

Business Card from Maryland Diving Service, Inc.

Letter from Charles Warren (dated 10/16/00)

Letter from Charles Warren (dated 11/3/00)

Fax from Charles Warren (dated 11/6/00)

Letter from C. Wilfiam Clark, Esquire (dated 2/27/01)

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation
case.

RSW/scj

¢. Code Enforcement Officer Thompson



{ DEEN L. EMENTREPQI _ /. -/~

DATE: /01 3 190 INTAKEBY: W&d/ ‘ CASE#:_ 0 - 7537 INSPEC: 87

COMPLAINT
LgCA'lI‘JION: /903 éwt{////«/ Oulk  Kue

ZIP CODE; L1207 DIST:

COMPLAINAN T

“AMA Emous PHONE #: (H) W)
ADDRESS: ZIP CODE:

PROBLEM: 3.F . Oomﬁchmav[o£5 EZ; svzﬁfé%{ ,944/ Iw«, (/mt@r/

Qoma. Ueck ///W@r@ﬂwwu( b[U;vLc, CCQUrcf e - ‘qu Lf‘”’)2dnco/&?0,

0P Dudc ek éﬁw@(

IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES NO

IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 87 YES NO
OWNER/TENANT

INFORMATION:

TAXACCOUNT#:__ /)]~ 23~ 0O/5 80 _ ZONING:

INSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:

REINSPECTION:




-~

Code aforcement = Dai'ly, Workshe .
Inspector - @} ’J . .

Area Case # Location Apt Zip Date Rec Reinsp Dt

008 00-7539 1903 GWYNN CAX AVE 21207 1G/03/2000 11/05/2000
Tax Acct #: 0123001580

Complainant Name: (Last) ANONYMOUS (First)
Addr:
Str # Dir Street Name Type Apt
City ST Zip
Phone: (Home) {(Work)

Problem: BFR, CESY, J/Y, COMM VEH (MARYLAND DIVING SERVICE 410 298-44
71}, ZONED R.O., UPDATE M GAWEL

%/75?

Notes: ILL BUSINESS FROM RESIDENCE: (MD DRIVING SERVICE) CHARLE WARR
EN{(PRES) 410-298~4471. CONTRACTORS STORAGE YARD: CCMPRESSORS,
AIR WATER HOSES, LARGE PIPING, STORAGE TRATLORS, STORAGE CO
NTAINERS, AIR & GAS TANKS. T BEEM STEEL. ECT.. JUNK YARD: OL
D TIRES, AUTO PARTS, MENAL DEBRIS, MECHANICAT PARTS, ECT.. 2
BOATS PARKED IN BACK OF PROPERTY OVER 16" IN LENGHT. ONE ST
ORED ON TRAILCR W/0O PROPER TAGS OPERATING A CLASS II TRUCKIN
G FACILITY: LG LOW BOX TRAILOR TO EAUL LG EQUIPMENT. ISSUED
A CORRECTION NOTICE & SENT A COPY BY REGULAR MAIL. P/U 11/5¢

G.H) | TS
/{// /U‘C{/”‘-/’] - A< /Jf«"u'-/ ed @ 3 Oc’{%\/

g

VST x%

: fom S A
%;;im&w% Cy/;ﬁéﬂAa¢; % Foase afdﬁfl) ;f /

L 9
o s i (1) el
////M [O /;,JM VoS

) @ T s - o
[‘wé"f‘ ‘ A/C.- A)L), /l

’ ///, tf Py

il 75 v Locke Po siVT

A e o
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paTE:_ /)1 R /00 INTAKE BY: “H‘WJ"; CaSE#®:_ 0 - 7537 INspEC: 57

Cocanion. /903 5‘wy/cw‘ Onle  Koe

ZIP CODE; 21207 DIST:

COMPLA]N ANT

AMIN Yniou.s i PHONE #: (H) W)
ADDRESS: ZIP CODE;:;

rroBLEM: 3. F. 5. Clow Feme doc s & ‘5°/0/M6;~e ,mn/ Tk Vm:ﬂj

Comm. e b, /ﬁﬁﬂffwiﬂﬂu( blUmq §€QUICf Y10 = DG L ""”)2&an £0.
U Dmde Naeh K e

1

* IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES _ NO
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 82  YES NO
" OWNER/TENANT
INFORMATION:
TAX ACCOUNT#__ ]~ 23~ 00/ 5 &0 __ZONING:

INSPECTION: %W& 10/y /oo G. :
fﬁk // Uh@ﬁ)a ot Rt -

REINSPECTION: ,L,/éjw ey /ny[wm

REI E :
NSPECTION 2’\\2,\0\"' Sloke Wi Dﬂf)(L Cuwslen B & ONSLN k&lm' S:, wneed B Lg:jém

Lt putunmmG ¥rogeess ot Nenamp . Bl 2\ale\ Sha 0P Oats
&S y “

N

REINSPECTION:

_ "\\\‘Ag\a % Yaasas, N \\\'z_\ 0) CON wAIHAL Toanwvmi D N\Y@@\
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Caze Entry/Update Mode . . . . CHANGE
Foermat . . . . : CASREC File . . . . PDLV0OO01
Dt Rec: 10032000 Intake: GAWEL, M Act: Case #: 00-7539
Insp: BRADDY, E Insp Grp: ENF Insp Area: 8 Tax Acct: 123001380
Bddress: 1903 GWYNN OAK AVE Apt #: Zip: 21207

Problem Degcript.: BUSINESS FROM RESIDENCE, CONTRACTORS EQUIPMENT STORAGE YARD,
JUNK YARD, COMMERCIAL VEHICLE (MD DIVING SERVICE 410-298-4471). ZACNED R-0.

UPDATE M GAWEL. *FAGIVE TO (LW) ¥**
MAP: 33 E 8
Complainant Name (Last): ANONYMOUS (First}:
Complainant Addr: . —
Complainant City: State:  Zip:
Complainant Phone (H): (W) :
Date of Reinspection: 5162001 Date Closed: Delete Code ({P}: _
F3=Exit F5=Refresh F6=Select format

F9=Insert Fl0=Entry Fll=Change



4 .
) . .

Case Entry/Update Mode . . . . CHENGE
Format . . . . : CASREC File . . . . PDLVOOO0L

Notes: ILLEGAL BUSINESS FROM RESIDENCE (MD DIVING SERVICE, CHARLES WARREN-PRES,
410-298~-4471, CONTRACTORS STORAGE YARD: COMPRESSORS, AIR WATER HOSES, LARGE
PIPING, STORAGE TRAILERS, STORAGE CONTAINERS, ATR & GAS TANKS, STEEL I BEAMS,
ETC. JUNK YARD: OLD TIRES, AUTO PARTS, METAL DEBRIS, MECHANICAL PARTS, ETC. 2
BOATS PARKED IN BACK OF PROPERTY OVER 16" IN LENGTH. ONE STORED ON TRAILER W/O
PROPER TAGS. OPERATING A CLASS II TRUCKING FACILITY: LG LOW BOY TRAILER TO HAUL
.G EQUIPMENT. ISSUED A CORRECTION MOTICE & SENT A COPY BY REGULAR MAIL. P/U
11/5/00 (GH)

*%11/6/00-TALKED W/OWNER. HE REQUESTED A 30-DAY EXTENSION. I TOLD HIM TO FAX ME
A COPY OF HIS REQUEST. ALL VIOLATIONS STILI: THERE, 1 BOAT REMOVED, A LOT CF
TRASH, JUNK, DEBRIS REMOVED. I RECOMMENDED TO QWNER TO PURSUE NON-CONFORMING USE
IF HE CAN PRGVE USE BACK TO 1945, R/U 12/5/00 (1Lw)

**%12/18/00-CALLED MR.WILLIAM CLARK OF NOLAN, PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS (ATTORNEYS) WHO
REPRESENTS MR. WARREN, THE DEFENDANT. MR, CLARK I8 TO RETURN MY CALL W/UP-DATE &
STATUS. 410-823-7800, GIVE TO JOE GLORIOSO. P/U 12/20/00 (JG).

**2/12/01, SPOKE W/PROP OWNER'S ATTORNEY BY PHONE. HE STATED HE WAS STILL IN
PROCESS OF FILING FOR

F3=Exit F5=Refresh Fé=gelect format
F9=Insert FlO0=Entry Fll=Change



Cage Entry/Update Mode . . . . CHANGE
Format . . . . : CASREC File . . . . : PDLVO001L

Notes 2: HEARING. VISITED SITH, MET W/OWNER, ADVISED HIM I WQULD NEED A LETTER

FROM ATTCORNEY REGARDING HEARING SO THAT I COULD GRANT ANOTHER EXTENSION.

pP/U 2/19/01 FOR UPDATE. GIVE TO E BRADDY.

*%2/20/01-SPOKE W/PRCPERTY OWNFR REGARDING LETTER I REQUESTED FROM HIS ATTORNEY.

HE PHONED ATTORNEY LN MY PRESENCE, WHO STATED LETTER HAD BEEN MAILED OM 2/16/01.
I ADVISED BOTH THAT IF I WAS NOT IN RECREIPT OF LETTER BY 2/23/01, I WOULD ISSUE

CITATIGN. P/U 2/23/01 FOR UPDATE. (EB)

**32 /06/0L-CITATION SERVED TO SECRETARY (ROLANDA THOMAS). HUEARING DATE 4/12/01.

/U 3/12/01 FOR UPDATE. 2 PHOTOS. {EB)
**2 /27 /01-HEARING SCHEDULED FOR 4/12/01 @ $AM FOR FAILURE TO CEASE OPERATION OF

JUNK YARD, CONSTRUCTIQN STORAGE YARD, OPERATING ILLEGAL BUSINESS FROM RESIDENCE,

AND TO CEASE OPERATION OF TRUCKING FACILITY. P/U 4/10/01 FOR COMPLIANCE. (EB)

*%4/11/01-RECEIVED LETTER FROM MR CLARK, REQUESTING A POSTPONEMENT. MR SCHAPIRC
WROTE BACK NO AND THE HEARING 1§ SCHEDULED FOR 4/12/01. (K.P.)

**4/11/01-PRCPERTY SAME.

**4/12/01-HEARING 4/12/01. CONTINUANCE APPOINTMENT TO FILE FOR SPECIAL HEARING

W/ATTORNEY, C WILLIAM CLARK,

F3=Exit F5=Refresh Fé6=3elect format
FO=Ingert Fil0=Entry Fll=Change



Case Entry/Update Mode . . . . CHANGE
Format . . . . CASREC File . . . . : PDLV0O00L
Notes 3: ON 4/16/01 @ 3pPM. P/U 4/16/01 7O D THOMPSON.

**4/16/01-MR WARREN FILED PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING, CASE NO. 01-427-SPH.

POP-UP 5/16/01 FOR HEARING STATUS. (DTH/SCJ)
**5/17/01-COPY OF ENFORCEMENT FILE SENT TO ZONING REVIEW FOR INCLUSION TIN ZONING

HEARING NUMBER 01-427-8PH. (SCJ)

Fé=Select format

F5=Refresh
Fll=Change

F3=Exit
F10=Entry

F9=Insert
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RALOO1B
DAYE: 10/03/2000 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY {1)
mrMb: 08:15:37
PROFERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS CCC. HISTORIC DEL  LOAD DATE
0l %% (01580 01 1-3  04-00 H NO 06/02/00
WARPEN CHARLES W DESC-1.. IMPS
DESC-2.. CARLYNN HEIGHTS
190 GWYN CAK AV PREMISE., 01903  GWYNN OAK AVE
00000-0000

BALY LMORE MD 21207-0000 FORMER OWNER: WARREN CHARLES W
B il O e PHASED IN ~—~-w-r——————mmm o

PRIOR  PROPOSED CURR CURR PRIOR
LA 35,130 35,100 FCv ASSESS ASSESS
MY 82,290 82,660  TOTAL.. 117,760 47,100 47,050
TQT A 117,420 117,760  PREF... 4] 0 0
PRI 0 0 CURT... 117,760 47,100 47,050
cupel's 117,420 117,760  EXEMPT, 0 0
DAY 08/94 16/97
——~s TAXABLE BASIS ---- FM_DATE .. .
a0/01 ASSESS: 47,100 06/01/00
a9/0)"} hSSESS: 47,050 06/04/99
9g/"} hSSESS: 47,010 06/05/98

FMY oR- TNQUIRYZ  PAY-PRINT PF4-MENU PFS-QUIT PE7-CROSS REF
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o . ) .-.\{ ... Code Inspections an f
m' . [ b ' " r County Office Buil,
artMWAt of Permits and © 111 West Chesapeake VEII

[)'erelopmenl: Management . Towson, MD 21204
Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 ’73 P S Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

Citation/Case No. Property No. Zoning:

AT LS A3 (S50 R.O.
Namel: | Chacles WJ Warren

Address:

1903 Gurynn Uk Av. Bolhirore up gizo7
Violation
Location: St 7E

DID UNLAWFULLY VIQOLA E FOLLOWING BALT]EORE COUNTY LAWS:
AP OG0, 1Y '*:lazé E%HC&Q(KD&HQD oY o g;gg K el

; otie ¢ 7S y
etc. (Sec’, 1ot 102.17 415, ) recceaiHoral velni .
allow on residential ng% ond ol vecrecong | weihictes
N A s 1lcenst r IOL iz
i ” { ‘ O ¢
Aerore or prepel i% Sfeve. g Ul constrmchinn
omants (Sec! 1l @) | yatin
in aresidontinl 2000 , (0cise e mmpcotion of-g
S ruckirg facididu - leg 409, 3D (410910

Perwe Low Q)(N 4radler,
Al violatiens con be Linefizos® af’fﬁv\(/ Lerclay
pec vio lafian . !

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S} ON OR BEFORE:
On or Before: Date lssued

5] 08 ol5]0
FAILURE TO COMPLY 'WITH THE DEADLINE STATED IS A MISDEMFANOR. A CONVICTION FOR
EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $i000 PER DAY, PER
VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH.

Print Name GNY HrUC{ ’C
INSPECTOR: g/JCUUi

o ran

4 ~ STOP WORK NOTICE
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS, YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN
RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT.

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN:

’ Mot Later Than: o (Date Istued:

[t N
INSPECTOR: _

R R A R T AT 5. e R L 10 oo
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é‘ﬂ"‘

T Co spections-and Enforcement
Baltit County Co ffice ing
Depat. .nt of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

) Development Management Towson, MD 21204
Code Enforcement: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887.3620
Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 Flectrical Inspection: 410-887-3960

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CITATION

SERVE ON RESIDENT AGENT, CORPORATE OFFICER, OWNER,TENANT, AS APPLICABLE

Citation/Case No. Property No. 4\ Zoning: J
0o - 153 O\~ T3 - co\ SBO R.a

Namelsk G uapr .S Ule Lineaed
L
Address:
140 ™ bya an One Qe EaLTe. : Mo, 220 |

Vielation
Location: ‘ & B &
Violation

Dates: \ \eh S\ oD Taky 2_\‘2_‘\\‘0\

BALTIMORE COUNTY FORMALLY CHARGES THAT THE ABOVE-NAMED PERSON(S) DID
UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE POLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS OR REGULATIONS:

i

R 2R, L S
e g oo X Lot st ePenwron o€ T Mpad(ino. tn M) 1@
" we, Ve at 2 Vil e d

L

A Te 9 3 o ¢ e

R A
e 5 ente cRepution € Tedont Facbityksol 670,508 “n
WAL Yo K‘L}

Puarsuant to Section 1-§, Baltimore County Code, a civil penalty
has been assessed, as a result of the violation cited herein, in {5 V2. Rao - D6 1
the amount indicated: % oQ - ¢

A quasijudicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in Room 116, IDare:

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, Maryland, for: =\ \ \2._\, 8] \Y

|
\fic‘ SN AN J

Citation must be served by: Pﬁe: )\\ \\ \
AN [«

I do solemnly declare and atfirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above are true
and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belicf.

r‘i“t " EO beanth : 1

?»\?Jo&mi‘ @‘K}\O&](\F‘\U\

Date, v Tnspector’s Signature
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDITIONAKD TAILS AND INFORMATION

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO DEFEND

Frim MName: J ‘Vcitation/Case No.: \
Eﬂdress: J

Date Defendant's Signature

AGENCY



CASE NO. op -~ 18 3':\

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

BALTIMORE COUNTY, Plaintiff, vs. —C—HAMMJ » Defendant
Hearing Date LLL_\L\_O_L‘ Issued Date 2'—‘\'2.10 \\ Ot Expiration Date__{ l \3_\'1 A l]

REQUEST FOR SERVICE

Please serve the attached process on the person shown,
ORDER FOR SERVICE
You are hereby commanded to serve the attached process and to make your retumn promptly on this Crder if served. and if =ou
are unable to serve, you are 1o make your return on this Order and return the originaj process no later thag the last day Joilowing
the termination of the valudity of the pracess.
PROOF OF SERVICE
[ herebv CERTIIFY that

A Citation and ail other papers filed with it were served by resuricted delivery mail, return card attached.

v A Citanen and all other papers filed with it were served by personal delivery o g‘o Laam T\r\‘() MG

S
Name
SeCae Taany en e—\ 2] o) L \} > @0"1
Title Date Time

. oy
Deseription of defendant Race R Sex & Height 5 51

Waotght \.@5 Age "{D Other ShOﬂT 3w AR

The premises at . were posted.

[ was unahle 0 serv@ because

[ solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing paper are true 1o the best of my knowledge.
information, and betief, and do further affirm that [ am a competent person over |§ years of age and not a party to the case.

E.D. bm‘f)ijm] Cong, anénn__oit:__\{gem AN OP@LQ&Q\
Signature itte
M W Cles abenicee Aoes L‘MD\\ o1~ N9
Address Tclcphone No.
v 10
- \ a.m fp.m.
< \VLLL\\O;M © Time @

Rev 9/98



r R
rarles W. W ! o0~ BIRY7 !
Charles W. Warren 0cT 1 7 2000 |
1903 Gwynn Oak Ave. .
Baltimore, Md. 21207

410-298-2127

Baltimore County October 16, 2000
Department of Permits Re: Citation 00-7539
Department of Management

Code, Inspections and Enforcement

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Md. 21204

Attention: Gary Hucik

Dear Sir:

When you came and looked at my property I was out of state at a funeral in Tennessee, my
secretary said you would be back on 10/9 or 10/10 to look over the property with me, I am asking you
{0 come back and go over the citation with me.

Thank You,

o\ oo

" Charles Warren.



—

- hOM 1 MARYLAND DIVING SERVICE ( . PHOME NO. "1 -4:8 298 4471

Nov, €6 2088 @3:35PM P2

Baltimore County November 3, 2000
Code Inspection & Enforcement Re: Citation # 00-7539
111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Md. 21204

Attention: Mr. Gary Hucik

Dear Mr. Hucik:
lam requesting a time extension on the above mentioned citation. I wil{ move the lowboy trailer
when my tractor repairs are completed. | have moved the boat and trailer and I am registering the boat

trailer. The auto parts are cleaned up and the lumber and steel have been removed. An ongoing effort is
being made to rectify the situation and a time extension would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

U LA A~
Charles Warren,

/‘2/5' 0’7?/
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Law OFFICES

Biee o remen | NOLAN PLUMHOFF & WILLIAMS

'UAM P. ENGI..E:HART R,

JAMES O NOLaM
(RETIRED 1580

T RGBRHEN U, Notans ™ CHARTERED
RT 1. HANLEY, UR. SUITE 7QO, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE . EARLE PLUMHOFF
'GBBERT's. GLushakow 502 WASHINGTON AVENUE (1 540- 1086
: ‘-N'AS LCBURKGESE’ TOWSON, MARYLAND 21 204-4528
ILLIAM CLAR
- NEWTOMN A WILLIAMS
* IERINE A. POTTHAST 410 823-7800 e
ﬂﬂ RUCE JONES** TELEFAX: (410) 2068-276%5 (RETIRED
N L
JGEER L. WOLFE, JR, .
. email: npw@nolanplumhoff.com RALPH £ OEMZ
“’ww apmITTED 1N O G, Web: www.nolanplumhoff.com (19181950
1 30 ADMITTED IN New JERSEY
WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL
410y 823-7850
February 27, 2001

YA HMAND DELIVERY

.1 Brady
l.11timore County
, "vision of Ccde Inspections and Enforcement
w1 W. Chesapeake Avenue
wsen, MD 21204

Re: Charles Warren and 1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue
~ar Mr. Brady:

. As I advised you in our telephone conversation last month, this
, 'Ym represents Mr. Warren and the above-captioned property with
N, Spect to his request that we file a Petition for Special Hearing for
. n-conforming Use. As I advised you at that time, we have engaged the
:rvices of Development Engineering Consultants, Inc., a civil
wgineering firm din connection with doing the engineering work
zcessary to file such a Petition. As you no doubt know, we need to
le a Plan to accompany the Petition. In additicn to providing a
"“tes and bounds description, the engineering firm needs to locate
‘rtain improvements on the property and do other surveying work in
~der to prepare the Petition,

¢ Mr. Church, of Development Engineering Consultants thought that
vis matter would be concluded guickly, so that I could obtain a filing
., pointment to file the Petition. However, conditions in the field,
..t the least of which has been the weather, have prevented them from
- neluding this matter as quickly as they would have liked. I know
_at recently you advised my client that you wanted a letter sent to
2u confirming the above, and I expected to send you that letter as
‘on as I had the plan and could tell you when the filing appointment

k‘i-:- ) Oﬁﬁf LJ)JLa@ & pm M)Wr,m‘



Frebruary 27/, 2001 ’ ‘
& bPage : 2 w

7
B

_&ould be. Unfortunately, you apparently have decided to move forward
‘without advising me of your time deadline for receiving a letter.
Nonetheless, here is the letter that you have requested for your file.

As gsoon as I have the Plan and a filing date, I will advise you.
Once the Petition for Special Hearing has been filed, I will keep you
advised as to the Hearing dates and the progress of that matter. If,
in the meantime, you need additional information, please contact me,

Very truly yours,
==

C. William Clark

Until then, I remain.

CWC:kal
cc: Charles Warren

F:\Data\KATIEDATA\dat a\CWC\ZONING-CLIENTS\MD-Diving\Bradyltzr.wpd
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Law OFFICES

THOMAS J RENNER

WiLtiam P. ENGLEHART, JR. NOLAN' PLUMHOFF &f WILLIAMS i‘::rfzsz :I::ZT
STERPHEN J. NOLAN* CHARTERED

ROBERT L. HanNLEY, JR. SUITE 700, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE . BARLE PLUMHGFF
ROBERT 5. GLUsHAKOW 502 WASHINGTON AVENUE (1540 1968)
gérvfmiMLbiJﬂﬂxsEss TOWSON, MARYLAND 21 204-4528

CATHERINE A. POTTHAST (410) 823-7800 NEWTON A WILLIAMS
E. BRUCE JoNES** TELEFAX: {410) 296-2765 {RETIRED 2000)

CORNELIA M, KOETTER™

RALPH E DEITZ
* ALSG ADMITTED In D © email: npw@nolanplumhoff.com (1918 ) 990

CALSO ADMITTED I NEW JERSEY

Web: www.nolanplumhoff.com
WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL

410 B23-7850

June 20, 2001

VIA HAND DELIVERY

The Honorable Lawrence &, Schmidt JUN 7 )
Office of the Zoning Commissioner

County Courts Building, Room 407

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, WD 21204

i

Re: Cuse Vlo. 01-427-8VH, 1903 Guwynn Oak Avenve

Dear Wr. Schmidt:

Enclosed herein is the executed and wotarized sworn Affidavit of Elva Elzey, the Vetitioner's mother. m
connection with the above-captioned case,

If you need any further information, please do ot hesitate to call,

Very truly yours,

ez
Kathleen A. Lance
Legal Assistant to €. William Clark

KAL:

Enclosre

ce: Deter Wax Zimmerman, Leople’s Counsel
Carole S. Demilio, Deputy Peaple's Counsel
@ha}'IES rWa'WfEW
Elva Elzey

FADutal RATTEDAT A dota\EVWRAZON N G-ELIEN TS\ HD-Divng\Sclmefth 2. wpdd



JINZ 6
RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
1903 GWYNN OAK AVENUE, SE/curb
GWYNN OAX AVE,.,l1l66' NE of </l * ZONING COMMISSIONER
DOGWOQD ROAD
2™ Wlection District * FOR
2™ Councilmanic Distriect
Legal Owner: Charles Warren * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner
* CASE NO. 01-427-8PH
*® * * - * * »® * * * * *

AFFIDAVIT OF ELVA ELZEY

STATE OF
CITY/COUNTY OF Qmﬁy}méﬁ_ TO WIT:

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this !gé: day of June 2001, before
me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and City or
County aforesaid, personally appeared Elva Elzey who made ocath in
due form of law based on her personal knowledge that the matters

and facts set forth below are true:

1. I am over 18 years of age and competent to be a witness.

2. I reside at 2625 Rigging Drive, Annapolis, MD 21401, and
am the mother of the Petitioner, Charles Warren.

3. I am familiar with the property at 1903 Gwynn Oak Avernue,
and have been since 1944,

4, In 1944, I began dating a young wman named Clark
Rittenauer, who was the best friend of my former husband,
and we regularly visited the Warren home at 1903 Gwynn
Oak Avenue.

5. At that time, in 1944, the property was owned by the



Petitioner’'s grandparents, Cloyd and Adelaide Warren.
The property had been in the Warren family since 1915.
Floyd Warren was a land surveyor and civil engineer, and
engaged in that business, usging part of the house as his
office and drafting room. He was algo a partner in a
firm called the Woodlawn Building Company with his
partner, Mr. Vickers,

When I first became familiar with the property, there was
a barn at the rear of the property, and between the house
and the barn, along the driveway and around the area of
the barn, there was stored all types of building
gupplies, materials, concrete mixers, and construction
equipment. In 1945, I began dating Mr. Warren, and
subsequently married him. I continued to wvisit the
property on a regular basis with him up through 1972. Wwe
lived in the neighborhood on Kriel Street.

After we were divorced in 1972, I continued to visit the
property approximately every ten (10) days to take wmy
former mother-in-law to the grocery store, and shopping,
since she did not drive a vehicle. I continued to do
that from 1972 up through 1978, when the Petitioner,
Charles Warren bought the property and moved in. From
the period of time of 1945 up until 1978, the

Petitioner’s grandfather continued to work, and operate



his surveying company, as well as the building company
using the rear of the property £for storage of
congtruction equipment and contractor’s equipment
and supplies.

8. After my gon, Charles Warren moved in in 1978, he began
using the property for storage of egquipment and supplies
for his marine construction businessg, and has continued

to do so up until the present time.

Ll Bleny

ELVA ELZEY
2625 Rigging Drlve
Annapolis, MD 21401

A8 WITNESS, my hand and Notarial Seal.

NOT PUBLIC

My commission expires: I-1- 0

F:\Data\KATIEDATA\data\CWC\ZONING-CLIENTS\MD-Diving\AffidavitElva Elzey.wpd




Law OFFICES

THoMas J. RENNER W JAMES D NOLAN
WiLLIaM P, ENGLEHART, Jr, NOLAN' PLUM}IOFP éf ILLIAMS (RETIRED 198O
STEPHEN J NOLANY CHARTERED
ROBERT L. HANLEY, JR, SUITE 700, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE J EARLE PLUMHOFF
ROBERT S. GLUSHAKOW 502 WASHINGTON AVENUE (1940 1 oEE
EOSV?L:?ML'C?;;(GESS TOWSON, MARYLAND 21 204-4528
v L

CATHERINE A, POTTHAST 410) 823-7800 NEWTON A WILLIAMS
£. BRUCE JONES** TELEFAX: {(410) 296-2765 /()f (RETIRED 2000)
CORNELIA M, KOETTER* K ll {p

RALPK E DEMNZ

* ALSD ADMITTED I O G email: npw@nolanpiumhoff.com t% g EF (981990
“*ALEO ADMITTED 1N NEW JERSEY

Web: www.nolanplumhoff.com
Q\‘) /}j WRITER'S CIRECT DIAL
p v

D 410) 823-7850
m ol
May 15, 2001 _

i
VIA HAND DELIVERY “gﬁ W
Arnold Jablon, Director dD
Department of Permits and
Development Management

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No, 01-427-8PH

Dear Mr., Jablon:

I have received the Notice of Zoning Hearing scheduling the
Hearing for Friday, June 8, 2001, at 10:00 AM in the above-
captioned case. I am requesting that the Hearing be set for the
afternoon of June 8, 2001, if possible, due to a conflict involving
a previously scheduled Circuit Court Hearing.

I am encleosing herein a copy of the Scheduling Order, dated
March 20, 2001, In The Matter of: George Haynes, et al, Case No.
03-C-00~001561 for a Hearing in the Circuit Court for Baltimore
County. 1T represent Mr. Howard Ayres in that case, and as you can

see, Item #3 is scheduling a half day Hearing on June 8, 2001,
beginning at 9:30 A .M.

If you act favorably upon my request, please reschedule this
matter for the afternoon of June 8, 2001, on the docket for zoning

enforcement cases. Please contact me, with your decision, so that
I may advise the parties involved.

Thank you for your anticipated cooperation.

Ve truly yours,(izéZZA/(;

C. William Clark

Until then, I remain.

»

CWC:kal

Enclcosure
F:\Data\KATIEDATA\data\CWC\ZONING-CLIENTS\MR-Diving\Jablonltr . wpd



-

‘ | NOTICE °1’L"':"L TRACK : ASSIGNMENT AND:SC.D, IDULING ORDER

CIRCUIT .COURT FOR:B RE
CIVIL ASSIGNMENT :OFFICE
COUNTY COURTS ' BUILDING
401 BOSLEY AVENUE
P.O. BOX 6754
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21285-6754

T/"“f

L3

C William Clark Esq Assignment Date: 03/20/01
502 Washington Avenue

Nottingham Center Ste 700
Towson MD 21204-4528

Case Title: In The Matter of: George Haynes, et al
Case No: 03-C-00-001561 AE

The above case has been assigned to the EXPEDITED APPEAI, TRACK. Should you
have any questions concerning your track assignment, please contact: Richard
P. Abbott at (410) 887-3233.

You must notify this Coordinator within 15 days of the receipt of this Order
as to any conflicts with the following dates:

SCHEDULING ORDER

1. Motions to Dismiss under MD. Rule 2-322(b) are due by.......... 04/04/012{//
2. All Motions (excluding Motions in Limine) are due by........... o4/29/01
3. HEARING DATE IS........tuitininininiiunanneanannnnn, Caeaaaaaann 06/08/01

Civil Non-Jury Trial; Start Time: 09:30AM: To Be Assigned: . 1/2(DAY:MERITS 'APPEAl" "AGREED DATE.

Honorable John Grason Turnbull It
Judge

Postponement Policy: No postponements of dates under this order will be approved except for undue hardship or emergency situations.
ATl reguests faor postponement must be submitted 1n writing with a copy to al) counsel/parties involved. Al requests for
postponement must be approved by the Judge.

Settlement Conference (Room 507): A1l ccunsel and their clients MUST attend the settlement conference in person. ATT insurance
representatives MUST attend this conference in person as well. Failure to attend may result in sanctions by the Court. Settlement

hearing dates may be continued by Settlement Judges as long as trial dates are not affected. (Call [4103 887-2920 for more
information.}

Special Assistance Needs: If you. a party represented by you. or a witness to be called on behalf of that party need an
acconmodation under the Americans with Disabilities Act, please contact the Court Administrator's Office at (410} 887-2687 or use
the Court's TDD line, (410) 887-3018, or the Voice/TDD M.D. Relay Service, (800) 735-2258.

Court Costs: A1l court costs MUST be paid on the date of the settlement conference or trial.
cc: Board Of Appeals Of Baltimore

cc: Michael P Tanczyn Esq
Reissue Date 03/22/01

— A e s e e R



THOMAS J. RENNER
WiLLiaM P, ENGLEHART, JR.
STEPHEN J NOLAN*
ROBERT L HanLEY, JR.
ROBERT $. GLUSHAKGOW
DoucLas L. BURGESS

C. WiLLiam CLARK
CATHERINE A. POTTHAST

E. BRUCE JONES**
CORNELIA M, KOETTER**

* ALSO ADMITTED I D C
THALSO anMITTEDR IN NEW JERSEY

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Law OFFICES

NOLAN, PLUMBOFF & WILLIAMS
CHARTERED
SUITE 700, NOTTINGHAM CENTRE
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21 204-4528
(410) 823-7800
TELEFAX:; (410) 296-276%5

email: npw@nolanplumhoff.com
Web: www.nolanplumhoff.com

June 5, 2001

The Honorable Lawrence E. Schmidt
Office of the Zoning Commissioner
County Courts Building, Room 407

401 Bosley Avenue

01-427-SPH,

Towson, MD 21204
Re: Casge No.
Dear Mr. Schmidt:

i

JAMES D NOLAN
(RETIRED {980}

J EARLE PLUMHOFF
{1940-1988)

NEWTON A WILLIAMS
(RETIRED 20000

RALPH E DEMZ
(1S18-1990!

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL
(410} B23-7850

JN -5

1903 Gwynn QOak Avenue

This letter confirmg a telephone conversation I had with vour

office concerning the above-captioned matter,
for a Hearing to begin at 2:00 P.M.

I advised vyou at

that time,

which is scheduled
in Room 407 on June 8,
that the Hearing had previcusly been

2001,

scheduled at a different time that day and the property was re-
posted within the time required to show the correct time of the
Hearing. However, because of the change in time, one of the
witnesses we need to call on in our case in chief is unavailable to
testify. We asked for, and you have granted permission, to
commernce the case, and produce the testimony from the witnesses who
are available that day, and then select a day within the next week
or ten days when the witness can be available to testify. Her name
is Elba Elzey, who is the mother of the Petitioner. I do not
anticipate her testimony would take more than an hour.

If you need any further information, please contact me.

y truly yoursk:jzzézéiﬂc_t‘

C. William Clark

Until then, I remain.

CWC:kal

cc: Charles Warren
F:\Data\KATIEDATA\data\CWC\ZONING-CLIENTS\MD-Diving\Schnidtltr . wpd
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHFET
NAME ADDRESS
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T
DAYANEY

June 7, 2001

Subject: Zoning Change Hearing, 1903 Gwynn Oak Avenue

To Whom It May Concern:

| am president of Datanet Engineering. Our offices are located in the property
immediately adjacent to the subject property in Woodlawn, MD. We have owned this
site since 1989 and maintain all of our business activities out of the offices at these
premises.

Over the past 12 years, we have never had any problems with either MD Diving Services
or the way that they conduct their business at the next door property. | have reviewed
the public notice regarding the proposed changes that are the concern of a zoning
hearing. Neither | nor our firm take any exceptions with their request for changes in the
current listings for their property. | am also not aware of any detrimental aspects of such
changes for this neighborhood.

If there is any concern about the history of their business operations at this site over the
past 12 years, | would strongly suggest that | be called. The manner in which they have
continually been maintaining and upgrading the appearance of their property is
admirable for a business and greatly appreciated by the adjacent site owner.

Again, please call upon me if | can be of any assistance regarding the site activities of
MD Diving Service in Woodlawn.

Sincerely,

JOHN V. CIG
President

/
D,

7

DATANET ENGINEERING, INC. « 6334 Dogwood Road o Baltimore, MD 21207 « 410-044-3600 o 410-044-5154 Fax
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